

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY, PETITIONER

*v.*

KAREN K. CAPATO, ON BEHALF OF B.N.C., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

DAVID F. BLACK  
*General Counsel  
Social Security  
Administration  
Baltimore, MD 21235*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutes and regulations involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	5
Argument:	
To obtain Social Security benefits as the child of a deceased wage earner, an applicant must demonstrate a child-parent relationship with the wage earner under 42 U.S.C. 416(h) . . . . .	7
A. The text of the Act makes clear that Section 416(h) provides the test for determining an applicant’s eligibility for benefits as the “child” of a deceased wage earner . . . . .	7
B. Legislative history confirms that the applicant must establish a legal relationship with the deceased wage earner under Section 416(h) . . . . .	16
C. The SSA’s interpretation of the Act is consistent with principles of federalism and promotes the statutory purpose . . . . .	19
D. The SSA’s interpretation of the Act is entitled to deference . . . . .	22
Conclusion . . . . .	26
Statutory and regulatory appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) . . . . .	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beeler v. Astrue</i> , 651 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-667 (filed Nov. 23, 2011) . . . . .	13, 14, 19, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . .	6, 24
<i>Cleland v. OPM</i> , 984 F.2d 1193 (Fed. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Conlon ex rel. Conlon v. Heckler</i> , 719 F.2d 788 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	11
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) . . . . .	19
<i>Gainey v. Flemming</i> , 279 F.2d 56 (10th Cir. 1960) . . . . .	17
<i>Gillett-Netting v. Barnhart</i> , 371 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Hobby v. Burke</i> , 227 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1955) . . . . .	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) . . . . .	24
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 492 (1976) . . . . .	17, 20, 21
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) . . . . .	10
<i>Robles v. Folsom</i> , 239 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1956), cert. denied, 353 U.S. 960 (1957) . . . . .	17
<i>Schafer v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	25
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) . . . . .	26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters. Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....	10
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	25
 Statutes and regulations:	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601(20)(A)(ii) .....	11
Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 339, 79 Stat. 409 .....	17
Social Security Act:	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 402(b)(1) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 402(c)(1) (1940) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 402(c)(1) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 402(d) .....	5, 7, 12, 25
42 U.S.C. 402(d)(1) .....	2, 3, 7, 23
42 U.S.C. 402(e)(1) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 402(f)(1) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 403(a)(1) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 405(a) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 409(k) (1940) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 409(m) (1940) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 416 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 416(b) .....	13

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 416(e) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 416(e)(1) . . . . .	8, 10, 11, 12, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. 416(e)(1)-(3) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 416(e)(2) . . . . .	12
42 U.S.C. 416(e)(3) . . . . .	12
42 U.S.C. 416(h) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(1)(A) . . . . .	15, 16
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . .	15
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(2) . . . . .	10, 15, 25
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(2)(A) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(2)(B) . . . . .	8, 10, 14, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(3) . . . . .	9, 15, 25
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(3)(C) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(3)(C)(i) . . . . .	8, 23
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(3)(C)(ii) . . . . .	8, 23
Tit. VII:	
42 U.S.C. 902(a)(5) . . . . .	24
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, ch. 666,	
Tit. II, 53 Stat. 1362 . . . . .	2
Social Security Act Amendments of 1960, Pub. L.	
No. 86-778, 74 Stat. 924:	
§ 208(b), 74 Stat. 951 . . . . .	17
§ 208(d), 74 Stat. 952 . . . . .	17
5 U.S.C. 8341(e)(2) . . . . .	12
Ala. Code § 26-17-707 (LexisNexis 2009) . . . . .	20
Cal. Prob. Code § 249.5 (West Supp. 2011) . . . . .	20

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-4-106(8) (2011) .....	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 8-707 (2009) .....	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 732.106 (2005) .....	3
§ 742.17(4) (2010) .....	3, 9, 20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:391.1 (West 2008) .....	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-20-65 (2009) .....	20
N.M. Stat. § 40-11A-707 (Supp. 2011) .....	20
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.707 (Vernon 2008) .....	20
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-15-707 (2008) .....	20
Va. Code Ann. § 20-158 (2008) .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.26.730 (West 2005) .....	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-2-907 (2011) .....	20
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 403.832(a) (Cum. Supp. 1943) .....	24
Section 404.350-404.366 .....	25
Section 404.354 .....	12, 23
Section 404.355 .....	12, 23
Section 404.355(a)(1) .....	23
Section 404.355(a)(2) .....	23
Section 404.355(a)(3) .....	23
Section 404.355(a)(4) .....	23
Section 404.355-404.359 .....	23
Section 404.403 .....	22
Section 404.955 .....	4
Section 404.1101 (Supp. 1960) .....	24
Section 404.1109 (Supp. 1960) .....	24

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
5 Fed. Reg. 1880 (May 23, 1940) .....	24
70 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 22, 2005):	
p. 55,656 .....	25
p. 55,657 .....	25
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1965) ...	17, 18
SSA, POMS GN 00306.001(C)(1)(c), <a href="http://policy.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0200306001">http://policy.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0200306001</a> .....	25
Unif. Parentage Act § 707 (amended 2002), 9B U.L.A. 73 (Supp. 2011) .....	21
Unif. Probate Code § 2-120(k) (amended 2008), 8 U.L.A. 58 (Supp. 2011) .....	21
